

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 13801 OF 2025

Mr. Simon Mony Nadar And Anr.

...Petitioners

Versus

The Director/Chairman
(Naturopathy Registration Board)
Ministry of Ayush Government of India
And Ors.

...Respondents

Mr. S. A. Bhalwal a/w Mr. Sitan Barsing i/b Vyas & Bhalwal, Advocates
for the Petitioners.

Mr. Milind Deshmukh, Advocate for the UGC/Respondent No. 3.
Ms. Priyanka Chavan, Advocate for the Union of India/Respondent No.
4.

**CORAM : RAVINDRA V. GHUGE &
ASHWIN D. BHOBE, JJ.**

DATE : 3rd NOVEMBER, 2025.

P.C. :

1. The Petitioners rely upon *Suresh Pal and Others v/s. State of Haryana and Others*¹.

2. Issue notice to the Respondents, returnable on **9th December, 2025**. Mr. Milind Deshmukh, learned Advocate waives service of notice on behalf of UGC/Respondent No. 3. Ms. Priyanka Chavan, learned

¹ (1987)2 Supreme Court Cases 445.

Advocate waives service of notice on behalf of the Union of India/Respondent No. 4.

3. Let Affidavit-in-Reply be filed, at least 1 week prior to the returnable date.

[ASHWIN D. BHOBE, J.]

[RAVINDRA V. GHUGE, J.]

GITALAXMI
KRISHNA
KOTAWADEKAR

Digitally signed
by GITALAXMI
KRISHNA
KOTAWADEKAR
Date:
2025.11.04
13:31:53 +0530